
 
 
 

February 18, 2011  
 
 

Burl W. Haar 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, Minnesota  55101-2147 
 
RE: Comments of the Minnesota Office of Energy Security 
 Docket No. G007/M-10-1166 
 
Dear Dr. Haar: 
 
Attached are the comments of the Minnesota Office of Energy Security (OES) in the following matter: 
 

A request by Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation-NMU (MERC-NMU, MERC, or 
Company) for approval by the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) of a change 
in demand units effective November 1, 2010. 

 
The filing was submitted on November 1, 2010 and revised on November 4, 2010.  The petitioner is: 
 

Gregory J. Walters 
Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation 
3460 Technology Drive NW 
Rochester, MN  55901 

 
The OES recommends that the Commission disallow MERC’s implementation of 5,713 Dkt/day in 
demand costs, amounting to a disallowance of approximately $312,031.  The OES also recommends that 
the Commission require MERC to refund  a portion of the Bison Contract in the Company’s upcoming 
true-up to be filed on, or about, September 1, 2011. 
 
The OES recommends that MERC modify its monthly Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) filing, as soon 
as possible, to reflect the correct duration of time that the Bison contract is in place this year. 
 
Finally, the OES recommends that MERC provide the following in its Reply Comments: 
 

• a full discussion that explains how the Company accounts for the 7,000 Dkt/day related to the 
reallocation of Viking contracts in its PGAs and which volumes, by contract, are recovered 
from each of MERC’s PGA systems; 

• a full discussion detailing whether MERC considered the impacts of changes in the natural gas 
market dynamics that occurred around July 1, 2008 before entering into the Bison Contract on 
August 21, 2008; 

• a full discussion detailing whether MERC undertook an analysis similar to what was requested 
in OES Information Request No. 7 when considering entering into the Bison Contract; 

• a full discussion detailing whether volumes associated with the Bison Contract can be sold in 
the capacity release market and, if so, the value that MERC anticipates can be achieved for 
these volumes over the life of the contract; 

  



Burl W. Haar 
February 18, 2011 
Page Two 
 
 
 

 

• a discussion clarifying when the Bison pipeline entered service; 

• a full explanation detailing whether its design-day approach produces reasonable estimates; and 

• a full explanation detailing the reasonableness of its reserve margin and procured entitlement 
level. 

 
The OES is available to answer any questions that the Commission may have. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 

/s/ ADAM JOHN HEINEN 
Rates Analyst 
651-296-6329 
 
AJH/sm 
Attachment 



 

 

  
 

 

BEFORE THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
 

COMMENTS OF THE 
MINNESOTA OFFICE OF ENERGY SECURITY 

 
DOCKET NO. G007/M-10-1166 

 

 
 
I. SUMMARY OF COMPANY’S PROPOSAL 

 
Pursuant to Minnesota Rules 7825.2910, subpart 2, Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation-
NMU (MERC-NMU, MERC, or Company) filed a change in demand petition (Petition) on 
November 1, 2010.  Subsequent to this filing, the Company observed an error in an allocation 
calculation which resulted in an incorrect volume number.  Therefore, MERC-NMU filed a 
Revised Petition with the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) on November 4, 
2010.  In its Revised Petition, MERC requested that the Commission accept the following 
changes in the Company’s overall level of contracted capacity. 
 

The Company’s Proposed Total Entitlement Changes 
Type of Entitlement Proposed Changes increase (decrease) (Dkt)

1
 

NNG TF 12 Base and Variable (4,605) 

NNG TF5 1,502 

NNG TFX12 3,495 

NNG TFX5 3,620 

LS Power 424 

 
The Company’s proposal would increase the Company’s proposed design-day (winter) capacity 
by 4,436 Dkt.   
 
The OES discusses the various effects on the Company’s rates for different customer classes 
below; however, the OES notes that MERC-NMU’s proposal would increase rates for the 
Company’s firm-service customers.  For example, MERC-NMU’s proposal would increase 
demand rates for residential customers (who are part of the General Service rate class) by 
$0.2337 per Dkt or approximately $21.03 per year for customers using 90 Dkt.  According to the 
Company, this amount represents a 22.88 percent increase in demand costs over those charged in  

                                                 
1 Dekatherms (Dkt). 



Docket No. G007/M-10-1166 

Analyst assigned:  Adam J. Heinen 
Page 2 
 
 
 

 

the October 2010 Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) filing.  Of course, the percentage increase in 
customer bills is a much lower percentage, an annual increase of approximately 2.4 percent.2   
 
The Company requests that the Commission allow recovery of the associated demand costs in its 
monthly PGA effective November 1, 2010.  However, the OES cannot recommend recovery of 
all of these costs.  As discussed further below, the OES recommends that the Commission 
disallow MERC’s implementation of 5,713 Dkt/day or approximately $312,031 in costs.  
 
MERC-NMU describes the factors contributing to the need for changing demand as follows:3 
 

• an allocation of 7,000 Dkt of Northern Natural Gas (Northern) capacity that had 
historically been assigned to MERC-NMU and MERC-PNG Viking being allocated, 
instead, to MERC-NMU and MERC-PNG Northern; 

• a change in the allocation process used to apportion capacity associated with the LS 
Power contract.  This capacity is now allocated based upon the forecasted design day; 
and 

• Replacement of its Chisago backhaul contracts with 5,902 Dkt/day of winter capacity, 
on demand, through a Wadena Call Option available on MERC’s Viking pipeline.  
This contract represents a decrease in ratepayer costs compared to the Chisago 
backhaul. 

 
The OES appreciates the explanations provided by MERC in its Petition; however, the OES has 
concerns regarding the Company’s reserve margin and also with the 7,000 Dkt of capacity that 
was transferred to customers taking gas from Northern.  Specifically, while reviewing this 
Petition and MERC’s companion filing in its MERC-PNG Northern demand entitlement filing, 
Docket No. G011/M-10-1068, the OES is unclear whether 7,000 Dkt is allocated between the 
two PGAs or if the 7,000 Dkt is being recovered in full from both groups, which would suggest a 
double recovery issue.  Therefore, the OES recommends that MERC-NMU provide, in its Reply 

Comments, a full discussion that explains how it accounts for the 7,000 Dkt in its PGAs and also 
which volumes, by contract, are recovered from each PGA system.  In terms of the reserve 
margin, the OES discusses these concerns in greater detail in Section II(D) below. 
 
The Company also made changes to non-capacity items in the November 2010 PGA compared to 
the October 2010 PGA as follows: 
 

• Increased the amount of volumes associated with its TFX April and TFX October 
contracts; 

• Terminated its Nexen PSO balancing contract and replaced it with AECO Storage.  
This storage gas is then delivered to MERC’s system through a swap agreement at the 
Emerson Hub; and  

                                                 
2 Calculated as $21.03 divided by the annual bills of ($74*12). 
3 Petition, page 17. 



Docket No. G007/M-10-1166 

Analyst assigned:  Adam J. Heinen 
Page 3 
 
 
 

 

• Contracted for 5,411 Dkt/day of capacity on the Bison Pipeline (Bison) which then 
delivers these volumes into Northern Border Pipeline (NBPL).  This arrangement 
allows MERC to access gas supplies in the Rocky Mountain region.4 

 
In terms of the first two bullet points above, the Company provides significant discussion in its 
Petition explaining the reasons why it made these changes.  Given these explanations, the OES 
concludes that these changes are reasonable. 
 
However, the OES has serious concerns associated with MERC’s Bison and NBPL contracts, 
which are discussed in Section II(B) below. 
 
 
II. THE OES’S ANALYSIS OF THE COMPANY’S PROPOSAL 

 
The OES’s analysis of the Company’s request includes the following sections: 
 

• the proposed overall demand entitlement level; 

• MERC’s Bison Contract; 

• the design-day requirement; 

• the reserve margin; and 

• the PGA cost recovery proposal. 
 
Each of these is discussed separately below. 
 
A. PROPOSED OVERALL DEMAND ENTITLEMENT LEVEL 

 
As indicated in OES Attachment 1, the Company proposes to increase its total entitlement level 
as follows: 
 

Previous 

Entitlement 

(Dkt) 

Proposed 

Entitlement 

(Dkt) 

Entitlement 

Changes 

(Dkt) 

% Change From 

Previous 

Year 

63,783 68,219 4,436 6.95 
 
The OES analyzes below the proposed changes, the proposed design day requirement, and the 
proposed reserve margin.  Based on the information available at this time, the OES concludes 
that MERC-NMU has not shown its proposed recovery of demand costs to be reasonable.  For 
example, as discussed further below, the OES has concerns with MERC’s proposed reserve 
margin and Bison contract.  

                                                 
4 This agreement, and the specifics associated with the Bison Project are discussed in greater detail in Docket No. 
G007,011/M-08-698. 



Docket No. G007/M-10-1166 

Analyst assigned:  Adam J. Heinen 
Page 4 
 
 
 

 

B. BISON CONTRACT 

 
In its Petition, MERC proposes to begin recovering costs associated with its Bison Contract.  
The Bison Contract allows the Company (through an interconnection with NBPL) to source 
natural gas supplies from the Rocky Mountain region (specifically in the Powder River Basin of 
Wyoming) and then deliver these volumes to the Ventura, IA Hub for eventual delivery to 
MERC’s Minnesota customers.  The Company’s plan to access Rocky Mountain gas was first 
brought to the attention of the OES and the Commission when MERC made a filing on June 11, 
2008 in Docket No. G007,011/M-08-698.  In that docket, MERC provided a detailed explanation 
of the Bison Pipeline Project and further discussed that the Company had the opportunity to 
secure gas supplies, through an open season, on the Bison Pipeline.  MERC explained at that 
time that dynamics in the natural gas market were changing and that it was necessary to diversify 
MERC’s supply portfolio. 
 
At the time of the June 11, 2008 filing, MERC contracted for approximately 62 percent of its 
Northern winter capacity from Canadian sources and, under the Bison Contract, the Company 
would be able to bring this percentage down to approximately 40 percent, which would reduce 
MERC’s reliance upon Canadian gas.  The Company saw this scenario as attractive since Rocky 
Mountain gas was historically cheaper than other gas supplies.  Further, natural gas markets in 
Canada were being affected by proposed royalties legislation in the Canadian province of 
Alberta (where the majority of Canadian gas is sourced), an appreciating Canadian Dollar, and 
decreasing supply levels.   
 
In its August 1, 2008 Comments, the OES expressed support for MERC’s plan since the 
information MERC provided at the time indicated that total delivered costs would have been 
under $10 per Mcf.  Specifically, the Company provided Exhibit 6 showing estimated “Total 
Bison Costs” with delivered costs on a yearly basis, through 2018, of approximately $9.00 per 
Dkt, including total transportation fees of just under $1.00 per Dkt.  Therefore, it appeared that 
MERC’s transportation fees were just under $1.00 per Dkt per month, similar to how demand 
costs are presented in the monthly PGA.  For ease of reference, the OES attaches MERC’s 
Exhibit 6 to these comments (OES Attachment 2). 
 
The issue of pre-approving MERC’s open season went before the Commission on August 21, 
2008; ultimately, the Commission did not take action on the Company’s proposal, since the 
Commission does not generally pre-approve utilities’ cost recovery for pipeline contracts.   
 
In more recent conversations with the Company, MERC indicates that, despite how the 
Company’s Exhibit 6 portrayed the information about the cost of the Bison project, MERC 
intended Exhibit 6 to refer to daily transportation fees, rather than the monthly per-Dkt costs 
typically used for demand costs in the monthly PGA.  Thus, the costs the Company proposes to 
recover in its monthly PGA for the Bison gas is nearly $25 per Dkt.  



Docket No. G007/M-10-1166 

Analyst assigned:  Adam J. Heinen 
Page 5 
 
 
 

 

While the OES agrees that there is value in diversifying natural gas supplies and sources, there 
are limits to the value.  MERC has not shown that the value of diversification is worth the total 
demand fees, including NBPL costs, of nearly $25 per Dkt and approximately $10 a Dkt greater 
than Northern’s most expensive seasonal reservation fee.   
 
In an effort to better understand MERC’s pricing assumptions and possible alternatives available 
in 2008, the OES issued detailed discovery requesting historical daily basis prices and forward 
prices.  In the Company’s response to OES Information Request No. 7, MERC provided detailed 
basis price and forward contract information on a daily basis from January 1, 2008 to August 21, 
2008 (OES Attachment 3).5  This period of time is significant since it represents the time frame 
when MERC was considering whether or not to participate in the Bison Project and also 
incorporates the date (August 21, 2008) when the Company could have broken its agreement 
without financial penalty.   
 
After an initial review of these data, the OES concludes that MERC should have performed 
additional analysis in 2008 to determine the appropriateness of the Bison Contract.  Specifically, 
MERC should have replicated Exhibit 6 in Docket No. G007,011/M-08-698 (included in these 
Comments as Attachment 2) for each trading day over the period January 1, 2008 to August 21, 
2008.  Since MERC could have chosen to break the agreement without financial penalty, MERC 
should have undertaken this analysis prior to the critical date, and assigned probabilities to the 
different future scenarios.  Ideally, MERC should have presented this analysis in its initial 
reasonableness filing, and not the single day analysis that was presented in Docket No. 
G007,011/M-08-698.   
 
In the daily analysis requested by the OES, MERC provides cost and price data, by forward 
month through December 2018, for each trading day between January 1, 2008 and August 21, 
2008 for the Ventura and Rockies CIG (CIG) Hubs.  These daily data are detailed and provide 
significant insight into market dynamics during the time period when MERC was considering the 
Bison Contract.  Based on a review of these data, and the information provided in Information 
Request No. 7, it is unclear whether the Bison Contract represented, in 2008, an overall benefit 
for ratepayers.  Although it is true that the Bison Contract showed ratepayer benefits, and at 
times significant benefits over the consideration period, these benefits quickly disappeared into 
ratepayer costs during the last two weeks of June 2008 and over most days until August 21, 
2008.  While MERC did not provide this information in its 2008 Bison filing, most or all of the 
information was available to MERC at that time.   
 
This quick turnaround in the cost/benefit calculation is illustrated in OES Attachment 4 to these 
comments.  The most telling part in OES Attachment 4 is the second graph, which shows how 
ratepayer benefits reversed into ratepayer costs.  This graph suggests that ratepayer benefits 
associated with the Bison Contract were symptomatic of short-term conditions and not long-run 
economic trends.  Based on a review of the daily CIG Hub basis spreads, it is clear that the cost 
advantages associated with the Bison Contract were a result of favorable basis discounts in the  

                                                 
5 The OES only attaches the written portion of this information request since the supporting documentation is quite 
voluminous.  This additional information is public and is available from the OES upon request. 



Docket No. G007/M-10-1166 

Analyst assigned:  Adam J. Heinen 
Page 6 
 
 
 

 

Rockies ($2.50 less per Dkt than Henry Hub), which then abruptly disappeared when the overall 
bubble in the natural gas market ended, returning basis spreads to regular levels ($1.40 less per 
Dkt than Henry Hub).  Based on its review of these data, the OES recommends that MERC 
provide the following in its Reply Comments: 
 

• a full discussion detailing whether MERC considered the change in natural gas 
market dynamics that occurred around July 1, 2008 and what impacts these would 
have on ratepayers before entering into the Bison Contract on August 21, 2008; 

• a full discussion detailing whether MERC undertook an analysis similar to what was 
requested in OES Information Request No. 7 when considering entering into the 
Bison Contract; and 

• a full discussion detailing whether volumes associated with the Bison Contract can be 
sold in the capacity release market and, if so, the value MERC anticipates it can 
achieve for these volumes over the life of the contract. 

 
Beyond the decision to enter into the Bison contract, the OES notes that the contract length 
reported by MERC in the monthly PGA does not reflect actual operations for the Bison pipeline.  
When the Company filed its demand entitlement Petition on November 1, 2010, it was expected 
that the Bison pipeline would enter service on, or about, December 15, 2010, which was the 
reason for this contract to have a 10.5 month recovery period.  However, based on a review of 
news releases, it appears that the Bison pipeline did not enter service until the middle of January 
2011 (OES Attachment 5).   
 
Thus, MERC should provide, in its Reply Comments, a discussion clarifying when the Bison 
pipeline entered service.  MERC should also modify its monthly PGA filing, as soon as possible, 
to reflect the duration of time that the Bison contract is in place this year.  In addition, the 
Commission should require MERC to refund the difference between the amounts already 
collected assuming a 10.5 month level and those at the correct contract length; this refund can 
occur in the Company’s upcoming true-up to be filed on, or about, September 1, 2011.        
 
C. DESIGN-DAY REQUIREMENT 
 
The Company used the same basic design-day study as in its previous demand entitlement 
filing.6  The OES analyzed this proposal based on peak-day levels from previous periods along 
with changes since that time.  In addition, since MERC-NMU is a consolidated PGA and has 
various customers that can only receive service from specific interstate pipelines, the OES also 
analyzed whether each pipeline had sufficient capacity to meet firm need on a peak day.  The 
OES concludes that MERC’s design-day study and accompanying entitlements appear to ensure 
sufficient capacity to serve firm demand on a peak day.    

                                                 
6 See Docket Nos.G007/M-09-1282. 



Docket No. G007/M-10-1166 

Analyst assigned:  Adam J. Heinen 
Page 7 
 
 
 

 

However, as discussed in Section II(D) below, MERC-NMU’s reserve margin is quite high, 
suggesting that demand levels may be too high.  Also, an abnormally high reserve margin raises 
the possibility that the Company’s design-day methodology does not produce reasonable 
estimates and that MERC’s resulting rates may be too high.  Given this concern, the OES 
withholds any recommendation regarding MERC-NMU’s design-day analysis until the Company 
provides a full explanation in its Reply Comments detailing whether its design-day approach 
produces reasonable estimates. 
 
D. RESERVE MARGIN 

 
As indicated in OES Attachment 1, the reserve margin is as follows: 
 

Total 

Entitlement 

(Dkt) 

Design-day 

Estimate 

(Dkt) 

Difference 

(Dkt) 

Reserve 

Margin 

% 

% Change From 

Previous 

Year
7 

68,219 57,662 10,557 18.31 13.61 
 
MERC-NMU’s reserve margin of approximately 18 percent is much higher than the 5 percent 
level the OES generally considers reasonable.  The OES notes that the 4.7 percent reserve 
margin proposed by the Company in its previous demand entitlement filing was calculated with a 
negative reserve margin for MERC-NMU’s customers served by Northern.8  When the negative 
reserve margin is corrected, and assuming a 5 percent reserve margin for these customers, the 
total entitlement level for MERC-NMU during the 2009-2010 heating season should have been 
approximately 66,037 Dkt/day, which results in a reserve margin of approximately 8.40 percent.9  
Even when correcting for the 4.33 percent negative reserve margin last year for Northern-served 
customers, there is still a 9.91 percent increase in the reserve margin.  MERC has not shown why 
it is reasonable for the reserve margin to be so much higher than 5 percent, nor why it is 
reasonable to increase the Company’s reserve margin significantly from previous levels.  The 
main concern associated with a utility carrying an excessive reserve margin is that it subjects 
ratepayers to paying rates that are unreasonably high. 
 
To bring the MERC-NMU system reserve margin to the five percent threshold, the total 
entitlement level would need to be decreased by 7,674 Dkt/day to a total of 60,545 Dkt/day.  
However, as noted in the previous paragraph, a reasonable reserve margin for the 2009-2010 
heating season would have been approximately 8.40 percent.  Using the 8.40 percent reserve 
margin, for MERC to bring its entitlement levels within this reserve margin, it would need to 
decrease its total entitlements by 5,713 Dkt/day.  

                                                 
7 As shown on OES Attachment 1, the Company’s average reserve margin since the 1995-1996 heating season is 
4.15 percent. 
8 This issue was raised by the OES in the previous demand entitlement, and the negative reserve margin issue was 
resolved by MERC in this filing by adjusting its allocators between NMU and PNG to better apportion costs on the 
Northern pipeline. 
9 (66,037-60,918) divided by 60,918. 



Docket No. G007/M-10-1166 

Analyst assigned:  Adam J. Heinen 
Page 8 
 
 
 

 

Unless MERC can support charging its customers for costs associated with a higher reserve 
margin than the amount calculated above, the OES recommends that the Commission not allow 
the Company to recover the costs of the excess demand volumes, resulting in a disallowance of 
approximately $312,031 (OES Attachment 6).  The OES arrives at this figure based on each 
individual contract’s percentage amount of MERC’s total entitlement level.10  For example, if a 
TFX-5 contract was 5 percent of the total entitlement level, then approximately 286 Dkt/day of 
the 5,713 Dkt/day difference is allocated to this contract.  The OES recommends that MERC 
fully explain, in its Reply Comments, the reasonableness of its reserve margin and procured 
entitlement level.    
 
E. THE COMPANY’S PGA COST RECOVERY PROPOSAL 

 
The demand entitlement amounts listed in MERC’s Attachment 4 represent the demand 
entitlements for which the Company’s firm customers would pay.  In its Petition, the Company 
compares its October 2010 PGA to its November 2010 PGA (the Company’s Attachment 7, page 
1 of 2).  The Company’s demand entitlement proposal would result in the following annual rate 
impacts:11 
 

• Annual bill increase of $32.72, or approximately 22.88 percent, related to demand 
costs for the average General Service customer consuming 140 Dkt annually; and 

• Annual bill increase of $1,616.79, or approximately 22.88 percent, related to demand 
costs for the average Large General Service customer consuming 6,917 Dkt annually. 

 
Given the issues associated with MERC’s Bison contract and reserve margin, the OES cannot 
recommend approval of MERC’s proposal.  The OES will review MERC-NMU’s response to the 
OES’s concerns and provide subsequent recommendations. 
 
 
III. THE OES’S RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The OES cannot recommend approval of MERC’s petition at this time.  At a minimum, the OES 
recommends that the Commission disallow MERC’s implementation of 5,713 Dkt/day in 
demand costs, amounting to a disallowance of approximately $312,031.  The OES also 
recommends that the Commission require MERC to refund, in the Company’s upcoming true-up 
to be filed on, or about, September 1, 2011, the difference between the amounts already collected 
at the 10.5 month level and those at the correct contract length for the Bison Contract. 
 
The OES recommends that MERC modify its monthly PGA filing, as soon as possible, to reflect 
the correct duration of time that the Bison contract is in place this year.  

                                                 
10 The OES notes that, in terms of calculating the percentage, it only considers contracts that are used to serve need 
on a peak day.  Therefore, the Bison contract and other non-heating season specific contracts are not included in this 
calculation. 
11 These annual bill impacts are based on the Company’s allocation of FDD Storage contracts to the demand portion 
of the PGA and not the commodity portion of the PGA as advocated by the OES. 



Docket No. G007/M-10-1166 

Analyst assigned:  Adam J. Heinen 
Page 9 
 
 
 

 

Finally, the OES recommends that MERC provide the following in its Reply Comments: 
 

• a full discussion that explains how the Company accounts for the 7,000 Dkt/day 
related  to the reallocation of Viking contracts in its PGAs and which volumes, by 
contract, are recovered from each of MERC’s PGA systems; 

• a full discussion detailing whether MERC considered the change in natural gas 
market dynamics that occurred around July 1, 2008 and what impacts these would 
have on ratepayers before entering into the Bison Contract on August 21, 2008; 

• a full discussion detailing whether MERC undertook an analysis similar to what was 
requested in OES Information Request No. 7 when considering entering into the 
Bison Contract; 

• a full discussion detailing whether volumes associated with the Bison Contract can be 
sold in the capacity release market and, if so, the value that MERC anticipates it can 
achieve for these volumes over the life of the contract; 

• a discussion clarifying when the Bison pipeline entered service; 

• a full explanation detailing whether its design-day approach produces reasonable 
estimates; and 

• a full explanation detailing the reasonableness of its reserve margin and procured 
entitlement level. 

 
 
 
 
/sm 





















CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Sharon Ferguson, hereby certify that I have this day, served copies of the 
following document on the attached list of persons by electronic filing, certified 
Mail, e-mail, or by depositing a true and correct copy thereof properly enveloped 
with postage paid in the United States Mail at St. Paul, Minnesota. 
 
Minnesota Office of Energy Security    
Comments  
 
Docket No. G007/M-10-1166 
 
Dated this 18th of February, 2011 
 
 
/s/Sharon Ferguson 
 
 



First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Michael Ahern ahern.michael@dorsey.co
m

Dorsey & Whitney, LLP Suite 1500
          50 South Sixth Street
          Minneapolis,
          MN
          554021498

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166

Julia Anderson Julia.Anderson@state.mn.u
s

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

1400 BRM Tower
          445 Minnesota St
          St. Paul,
          MN
          551012131

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166

Michael Bradley bradleym@moss-
barnett.com

Moss & Barnett 4800 Wells Fargo Ctr
          90 S 7th St
          Minneapolis,
          MN
          55402-4129

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166

Marie Doyle marie.doyle@centerpointen
ergy.com

CenterPoint Energy 800 LaSalle Avenue
          P O Box 59038
          Minneapolis,
          MN
          554590038

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166

Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce 85 7th Place E Ste 500

          Saint Paul,
          MN
          551012198

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166

Burl W. Haar burl.haar@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Suite 350
          121 7th Place East
          St. Paul,
          MN
          551012147

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166

Jack Kegel MMUA Suite 400
          3025 Harbor Lane North
          Plymouth,
          MN
          554475142

Paper Service No OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166

James D. Larson Avant Energy Services 200 S 6th St Ste 300

          Minneapolis,
          MN
          55402

Paper Service No OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166

Robert S Lee RSL@MCMLAW.COM Mackall Crounse & Moore
Law Offices

1400 AT&T Tower
          901 Marquette Ave
          Minneapolis,
          MN
          554022859

Paper Service No OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166

John Lindell agorud.ecf@state.mn.us Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

900 BRM Tower
          445 Minnesota St
          St. Paul,
          MN
          551012130

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166

Pam Marshall pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 823 7th St E

          St. Paul,
          MN
          55106

Paper Service No OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166



2

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Brian Meloy brian.meloy@leonard.com Leonard, Street & Deinard 150 S 5th St Ste 2300

          Minneapolis,
          MN
          55402

Paper Service No OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166

Ann Seha seha.ann@dorsey.com Dorsey & Whitney Suite 1500
          50 South Sixth Street
          Minneapolis,
          MN
          554021498

Paper Service No OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166

Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop Weinstine 225 S 6th St Ste 3500
          Capella Tower
          Minneapolis,
          MN
          554024629

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166

James R. Talcott Northern Natural Gas
Company

1111 South 103rd Street

          Omaha,
          NE
          68124

Paper Service No OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166

Gregory Walters gjwalters@minnesotaenerg
yresources.com

Minnesota Energy
Resources Corporation

3460 Technology Dr. NW

          Rochester,
          MN
          55901

Paper Service No OFF_SL_10-1166_10-1166


